Summer 2023 - Spring

TUITION, FEE, & REFUND SCHEDULE

2024

” NOTE: The refund policy below does not apply to matriculated students who
WARNL‘R drop all their classes, withdraw (or are withdrawn) from their program, or
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION take a leave of absence for one or more semesters. For more information

UNIVERSITY~ ROCHESTER

and the appropriate refund schedule for these types of actions, please go

to: http://www.rochester.edu/reqistrar/policies.html#refunds

REGISTRATION CATEGORY TUITION/FEE

CREDIT-BEARING REGISTRATIONS:
Warner School Courses (other schools have different tuition schedules)

Independent Studies -« ED 491 (Masters) or ED 591 (Doctoral)

Field Studies -««eereemeesenennens ED 492 (Masters) or ED 592 (Doctoral)

Research Courses ««-«.-eemeeene ED 493 (Masters), ED 593 (EdD), or ED 595 (PhD)
Research Apprenticeships - ED 496 (Masters), ED 596 (Doctoral)
Comprehensive Exam -« EDE 552-558 (Doctoral)

Variable Credit Internships - EDF 497 (Higher Education, Masters & Doctoral)
EDF 498 (Administration, Masters & Doctoral)
EDF 458 (Mental Health Counseling, Masters)
EDF 558/559/560 (Counseling, Doctoral)

$1736.00/credit hour

NON-CREDIT-BEARING REGISTRATION CATEGORIES:

Continuation of Enroliment - ED 895 (Masters) or ED 995 (Doctoral)
Master's Thesis «««-«t-eeeeeeeeenne ED 898 (half-time status)*

ED 899 (full-time status; Mandatory Health Fee added)*

ED 899B (full-time status for international students abroad)
Doctoral Dissertation -« ED 998 (half-time status)*

ED 999 (full-time status; Mandatory Health Fee added)*

ED 999B (full-time status for international students abroad)
* 898/899 & 998/999 qualify student to obtain/defer loans; 899/999, qualify student to a) live and/or
work on campus & b) procure UR health insurance, as well.

$1070.00

Audit (no credit, no assignments, no instructor time involved; does not satisfy Continuous Enrollment
requirement; requires instructor permission)

$ 204.00/credit hour

Leave of Absence (requires application)

$ 80.00/fall & spring

OTHER FEES

LATE REGISTRATION FEE:
Assessed all matriculated students registering in the fall and spring after first week of term

AMOUNT(S)

$ 180.00/term, fall &
spring terms only

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT FEE:
Assessed all international students only

$ 50.00/fall & spring

HEALTH & INSURANCE FEES (insurance available to full-time matriculated students only):

Mandatory Health Fee—assessed all full-time students, no matter source of insurance -------:
Health History Form Set-Up Fee—assessed once to all half-time students (6 or more hrs.) -+

$ 390.00/fall & spring
$ 35.00

session and not counting holidays or Weekdays 14-15

Health History Form Late Fee—charged all not submitting form within 30 days of term start---- |$ 50.00 _
Health Insurance—Single Student or Spouse/Domestic Partner or One Dependent Child -+ $1830.00/fall & spring*
Dependent Children (flat fee, paid directly to UHS, two or more children) «««««ccceeeeeeeemeeeeeeee $7320.00/year**
* Fall covers August—January; spring covers February—July
** This fee is managed directly through UHS and is not payable through student billing
WARNER REFUND SCHEDULE AMOUNT \

FALL, SPRING, or ALL-SUMMER Weekdays -1 coeverennemnmeniee s receives 100% refund
COURSE DROPPED Weekdays 1 0 2 R receives 75% refund

. . Weekdays 2125 e receives 50% refund
(COUI”I.tIng from first da‘y of term and not Weekdays 26-30 +erverrrrnrrirnieiiriie e receives 25% refund
counting holidays or weekends): Weekday 31 to end of Class - weeeeeeeen. receives 0% refund
SUMMER A or B COURSE DROPPED Weekdays D=5 e receives 100% refund

- - Weekdays B-10 --errerrnrrnirrr e receives 75% refund
(COUI’ltlng from first day of summer Weekdays 1 St 1 s receives 50% refund

S T TEIEEIR L Weekdays 14-15 e receives 25% refund
weekends): Weekday 16 to end Of Class - weeereeeeenes receives 0% refund



http://www.rochester.edu/registrar/policies.html#refunds

